

No. 13-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

US FOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST *et al.*, CASON, INC.,  
AND FRANKIE'S FRANCHISE SYSTEMS INC., ON BEHALF  
OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GLENN M. KURTZ  
DOUGLAS P. BAUMSTEIN  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1155 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 819-8200

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER E. CALAMARI  
STEPHEN R. NEUWIRTH  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
STEIG D. OLSON  
CLELAND B. WELTON II  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue,  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

January 21, 2014

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Distribution Agreements .....	4
B. The VASPs .....	6
C. District Court Proceedings.....	7
D. The Class-Certification Decision .....	8
E. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	12
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Permit- ting Contract-Expectation Damages In A Civil RICO Fraud Case Conflicts With Decisions Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Ninth Circuits, And Additionally With Decisions of the First, Third, And Seventh Circuits.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision That Class-Wide Causation May Be Established By Generalized Proof Conflicts With Decisions Of The Fifth And Ninth Circuits .....	19
C. The Second Circuit’s Approval Of A Nationwide Class Of Contract Plaintiffs Without “Extensive Analysis” Of Variations In State Law Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	26
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REGARDING THE ROLE OF CIVIL RICO IN PRIVATE LITIGATION, ESPECIALLY IN THE CLASS-ACTION CONTEXT .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX 1: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (August 30, 2013) .....	1a
APPENDIX 2: Ruling of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut granting motion for class certification (November 29, 2011).....	42a
APPENDIX 3: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (October 22, 2013) .....	90a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	25
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	19
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Carr v. Tillery</i> , 591 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Chaset v. Fleer/Skybox Int’l, LP</i> , 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	32
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Harden Mfg. Corp. v. Pfizer, Inc. (In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.)</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013), .....	22, 23
<i>Heinold v. Perlstein</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1410 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	15, 18
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	19, 31
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc. (In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.)</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Oak Park Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Therkildsen</i> , 209 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	25
<i>Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	25
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Powers v. Lycoming Engines</i> , 328 F. App'x 121 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Regions Bank v. J.R. Oil Co., LLC</i> , 387 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	14
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas v. Reliance Nat'l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d at 1010 .....	27
<i>Scivally v. Graney</i> , 1994 WL 140413 (1st Cir. Apr. 15, 1994) ....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	24
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 257 F. App'x 620 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Wishnefsky v. Carroll</i> , 44 F. App'x 581 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	1, 13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Ala. Code § 7-1-201(b)(20) .....	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 490:1-201(b) .....	30
Idaho Code Ann. § 28-1-201(b)(20) .....	30
810 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1-201(b)(20) .....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(20) ....	30
U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(20) .....	30
Va. Code Ann. § 8 1A-201 (b)(20) .....	30
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	25, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	i, 3, 8, 13, 19, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee's note (1966) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:61 (5th ed.)...	27
Ryan, Comment, <i>Uncertifiable?: The Current Status of Nationwide State-Law Class Actions</i> , 54 Baylor L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	26
U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit (2012).....	32
U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit (2011).....	32
White & Summers, Uniform Commercial Code (2d ed. 1980) .....	28
7AA Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 1780.1 (3d ed.).....	27
